

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 4:16-CV-469-K
)	
ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN,)	
Attorney General of New York, in his official)	
capacity, and MAURA TRACY HEALEY,)	
Attorney General of Massachusetts, in her)	
official capacity,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL MAURA HEALEY'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Statement of Prior Proceedings..... 2

III. Argument 5

 A. This Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over Attorney General Healey.5

 1. Texas’s Long-Arm Statute Does Not Apply to Attorney General Healey.5

 2. Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over the Attorney General in Texas Would Violate Due Process.7

 3. The Court Should Consider Personal Jurisdiction Before Any Other Ground for Dismissal.....14

 B. This Case Should Be Dismissed as Unripe.....16

 C. The Northern District of Texas Remains an Improper Venue.....18

 D. Exxon’s State Law Claims Are Barred by the Eleventh Amendment.....19

 E. The Court Should Abstain from Hearing This Case Due to Ongoing State Proceedings in Massachusetts.....20

 F. Exxon’s Complaint Does Not State Plausible Grounds for Relief, in Violation of the Minimum Pleading Standards of the Federal Rules.22

IV. Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alpine View Co. Ltd. v. Atlas Copco AB, 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 4, 15

Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Super. Ct., 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8, 23, 24

Atl. Richfield Co. v. FTC, 546 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1977) 18

Att’y Gen. v. Bodimetric Profiles, 533 N.E.2d 1364 (Mass. 1989) 16, 24

Att’y Gen. v. Colleton, 444 N.E.2d 915 (Mass. 1982) 22

B & G Prod. Co. v. Vacco, No. CIV.98-2436 ADM/RLE, 1999 WL 33592887 (D. Minn. Feb. 19, 1999) 14

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 23

Bigham v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc., 123 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Tex. 2000)..... 19

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 7

Burns-Toole v. Byrne, 11 F.3d 1270 (5th Cir. 1994) 25

Bustos v. Lennon, 538 F. App’x 565 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 11

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... 11

Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976) 22

Cutting Edge Enters., Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen., 481 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 14

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 6, 19

Finance and Trading, Ltd. v. Rhodia, S.A., No. 04 Civ. 6083 (MBM), 2004 WL 2754862 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2004) 25

Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. Regions Bank, 598 F. Supp. 2d 785 (M.D. La. 2008)..... 25

Forty One News, Inc. v. Cty. of Lake, 491 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 22

Gibson v. Berryhill, 411 U.S. 564 (1973)..... 21

Google, Inc. v. Hood, 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 1, 3, 17, 24

Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958) 9

<i>Harmon Law Offices, P.C. v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 991 N.E.2d 1098 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013).....	15
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	7
<i>Hernandez v. Tex. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 91 Fed. App’x 934 (5th Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	20
<i>Holt Oil & Gas Corp. v. Harvey</i> , 801 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1986).....	7, 8
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 905 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	17
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7
<i>J. & W. Seligman & Co. Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , No. No. 05-Civ.-7781 (KMW), 2007 WL 2822208 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007).....	21
<i>Johnston v. Multidata Sys. Int’l Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	21, 22
<i>Kitchens v. Tex. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 747 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	9
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	19
<i>Lupin Pharm., Inc. v. Richards</i> , Civ. No. RDB-15-1281, 2015 WL 4068818 (D. Md. July 2, 2015) (memorandum decision)	21
<i>Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	20, 22
<i>Moncrief Oil Int’l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 481 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Nationstar Mortg. LLC v. Knox</i> , 351 F. App’x 844 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm.</i> , 283 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Nuovo Pignone, SpA v. Storman Asia M/V</i> , 310 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7, 13
<i>Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	1, 19, 20
<i>PTI, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	14
<i>R.R. Comm’n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Ritchey</i> , 539 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1976), <i>on reh’g</i> , 556 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir.	

1977)	19
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Saxton v. Faust</i> , No. 3:09-CV-2458-K, 2010 WL 3446921 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2010) (Kinkeade, J.).....	12
<i>SEC v. McGoff</i> , 647 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	19
<i>Smith v. Hightower</i> , 693 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Sprint Commc’ns v. Jacobs, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 584 (2013).....	21
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Antt (Stroman II)</i> , 528 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Stroman Realty, Inc. v. Wercinski</i> , 513 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2008)...	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Temple of the Lost Sheep, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 761 F. Supp. 237 (E.D.N.Y. 1989).....	21
<i>Travis v. City of Glenn Heights, Tex.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-01080-K, 2013 WL 5508662 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 3, 2013) (Kinkeade, J.).....	25
<i>Turner v. Abbott</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D.D.C. 2014)	14
<i>U.S. Risk Ins. Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Risk Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-02843-M, 2012 WL 12827489 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2012).....	18
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	19
<i>Wightman v. Tex. Sup. Ct.</i> , 84 F.3d 188 (5th Cir 1996).....	15
<i>Women’s Cmty. Health Ctr. of Beaumont, Inc. v. Tex. Health Fac. Comm’n</i> , 685 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>Woodke v. Dahm</i> , 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	8
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2, 3, 4, 15, 20, 21, 22
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77r	25
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	1, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12, 18, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, § 3.....	2
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 8, 13, 16, 17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2.....	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 4.....	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 6.....	3, 9, 13, 15, 17, 21, 22
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 93A, § 7.....	9, 13, 21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.041.....	6
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 17.042.....	5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	23, 25
------------------------	--------

Treatises

6 Charles Alan Wright et al., <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 1476 (3d ed. 2016).....	5
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. 11.....	1, 19, 20
